

ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.11

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).3108/2009
(From the judgement and order dated 22/09/2008 in CRLMC No. 5/2007
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

ANTU AGGARWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF DELHI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for interim stay, service on respondent nos.2-4
through trial court and with prayer for interim relief and office
report)

WITH SLP(Crl) NO. 5799 of 2009

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and stay and exemption
from filing c/c of the impugned order and office report)

SLP(Crl) NO. 5800 of 2009

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and stay and exemption
from filing c/c of the impugned order and office report)

SLP(Crl) NO. 5801 of 2009

(With appln.(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 21/04/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sanjay Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Attev Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. J.S. Atri, Sr.Adv.

Mr. V. K. Biju, Adv.

Mr. R.S. Nagar, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Mukhija, Adv.

Mr. Anoop Kr. Srivastav, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

These petitions are directed against order
dated 22.9.2008 passed by the learned Single Judge of

2

the Delhi High Court whereby he dismissed the petitions
filed by the petitioners under Section 482 Cr.P.C. for
quashing the summoning orders passed by Metropolitan
Magistrate, Delhi in the complaint cases filed by the
private respondents under Section 138 read with
Sections 141 and 142 of the Negotiable Instruments Act,
1881 (for short, 'the Act').

We have heard learned counsel for the parties
and perused the record. In our view, the complaints
filed by the private respondents satisfied the
requirement of Section 141 of the Act and the learned
Single Judge did not commit any error by refusing to
quash the summoning orders.

The special leave petitions are accordingly
dismissed.

The interim orders passed by this Court stand

automatically vacated.

(A.D. Sharma)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master